

Nos. 18-11510 and 18-13510

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

MATHIS WRIGHT, JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

SUMTER COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS AND REGISTRATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Middle District of Georgia
No. 1:14-cv-00042
The Honorable W. Louis Sands

**Reply Brief of Defendant-Appellant
Sumter County Board of Elections and Registration**

Kimberly A. Reid
LAWSON & REID, LLC
901 East 17th Avenue
P.O. Box 5005
Cordele, Georgia 31010
kimberly.reid@lawsonreidlaw.com
(229) 271-9323 (telephone)
(229) 271-9324 (facsimile)

E. Mark Braden
Counsel of Record
Katherine L. McKnight
Richard B. Raile
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave NW Suite
1100, Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-1504 (telephone)
(202) 861-1783 (facsimile)
mbraden@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellant Sumter County
Board of Elections and Registration*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Citations	iv
Introduction	1
Argument	4
I. The District Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standard	4
A. The District Court Erroneously Ignored the Legal Consequence of the Black Community’s Registration Advantage and Flipped the Burden	5
B. Alternatively, the District Court Erred in Giving Black Residents’ Registration Advantage No Weight at All.....	15
II. The District Court’s Analysis of Plaintiff’s Remedial Proposal Was Legally Flawed or, Alternatively, Clearly Erroneous.....	17
A. No Evidence Supports the Remedial Plan.....	18
B. The District Court Erroneously Flipped the Burden	21
III. The District Court Improperly Weighed the Evidence	23
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper-Houston v. S. Ry. Co.,</i> 37 F.3d 603 (11th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Cross v. Baxter,</i> 604 F.2d 875 (5th Cir. 1979).....	5, 13
<i>Grove v. Emison,</i> 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	26
<i>In re Treadwell,</i> 637 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Jenkins v. Manning,</i> 116 F.3d 685 (3d Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy,</i> 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	3
<i>Jones v. Golden Rule Ins. Co.,</i> 748 F. App'x 861 (11th Cir. 2018).....	16

Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
 513 U.S. 374 (1995) 16

Meek v. Metropolitan Dade County,
 908 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1990)6–7, 10, 14

Monroe v. City of Woodville, Miss.,
 881 F.2d 1327 (5th Cir. 1989) 12, 14

N.A.A.C.P., Inc. v. City of Columbia, S.C.,
 850 F. Supp. 404 (D.S.C. 1993) 16–17

Perez v. Abbott,
 267 F. Supp. 3d 750 (W.D. Tex. 2017)..... 22

Salas v. Sw. Texas Jr. Coll. Dist.,
 964 F.2d 1542 (5th Cir. 1992).*passim*

Smith v. Brunswick Cty. Va., Bd. of Sup’rs,
 984 F.2d 1393 (4th Cir. 1993) 13

Stewart v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 26 F.3d 115 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 11

Thornburg v. Gingles,
 478 U.S. 30, 47 (1986).....*passim*

United States v. Alamosa Cty.,
 306 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (D. Colo. 2004) 25

United States v. Marengo County Comm’n,
731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984) 6

United States v. Phelps,
287 F.3d 1053 (11th Cir. 2002) 10

Uno v. City of Holyoke,
72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995) 17, 25

Williams v. Orange Cty., Fla.,
783 F. Supp. 1348 (M.D. Fla. 1992)..... 25

Youssef v. F.B.I., 687 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 11

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301*passim*
